### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
N			ame	Execution Date			
Jason Asher Bernstei	n			09/15/2010			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	ThinLine, LLC						
Street Address:	105-6 Hood Street						
City:	Durham						
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA						
Postal Code:	27701						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type			Number				
Application Number: 12817		12817	573				
Application Number:     12817573       CORRESPONDENCE DATA     CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number: (404)264-4033							
Fax Number.       (404)204-4033         Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.         Phone:       (404)846-1693							
Phone: (404)846-1693							
Email: patent-at@btlaw.com					E E		
Correspondent Name:Barnes & Thornburg LLP - Jason BernsteinAddress Line 1:3343 Peachtree Road, N.E., Suite 1150							
Address Line 1: 5343 Peachtree Road, N.E., Suite 1150 Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30326-1428							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			52341-111649				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Jason A. Bernstein				
Total Attachments: 2 source=eAssignment-Bernstein#page1.tif source=eAssignment-Bernstein#page2.tif							

#### **ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENT RIGHTS**

I, Jason Asher Bernstein, a United States resident, (hereinafter, "I" or "Assignor"), in consideration of the equivalent of Ten U.S. Dollars (\$10.00) and other valuable consideration paid to me by ThinLine, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company, maintaining its principal place of business at 105-6 Hood Street, Durham, North Carolina 27701 ("Assignee"), the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all foreign countries including all rights of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and including the right to sue for past infringement and retain all damages and related awards, in a certain invention or improvement in the invention entitled:

#### WEDGE APPARATUS FOR A STIRRUP TO ALLEVIATE KNEE PAIN IN HORSEBACK RIDERS

described in an application filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 17, 2010, and accorded application number 12/817,573, which claims benefit of U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/187,735, filed June 17, 2009 and in all Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries which may or shall be granted on said invention, or any parts thereof, and on said application, and any provisional, nonprovisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications, based in whole or in part thereon. And I agree, for myself and my executors and administrators, with Assignee and its successors and assigns but at its or their expense and charges, hereafter to execute all applications, amended specifications, deeds or other instruments, and to do all acts necessary or proper to secure the grant of Letters Patent in the United States and in all other countries to Assignee, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by the counsel of Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee its successors and assigns, the legal title to all such patents. I further authorize and grant an irrevocable limited power of attorney, being coupled to an interest, to Assignee's attorney, Jason A. Bernstein, or his designee, to execute on my behalf any documents necessary to evidence the invention ownership (including declarations) and assignments granted herein for the United States or any other country without further notice to me and to fill in the application number and filing date above when obtained, even if after execution of this Agreement.

And I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal on the date set forth below.

	Assignor
3/15/10	And Barrow (C. D.
Date	Jason Asher Bernstein NORA Mc/
	NOTARY
State of: <u>Georgia</u> ) ss: County of: <u>Fulton</u> )	PUBLIC ST
County of: <u>tulton</u> )	THE TT COULS
Then personally appeared before	re me the above named Jason Asher Bernstein and
acknowledged the foregoing instrument to $\underline{Aept}$ , 2010.	be his free act and deed, this $\frac{15+14}{15}$ day of
	Molandian Shtash Notary Public
My commission expires: $4/27/2012$	0
	Assignee

ThinLine, LLC

(Seal)

Print Name, Title

 State of:
 )

 State of:
 )

 State of:
 )

Then personally appeared before me the above named \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2010.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

90004\_1.DOC

Date

### **RECORDED: 09/15/2010**

## PATENT REEL: 024989 FRAME: 0261

Signed

<u>.....</u>